discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and the use of proceeds to satisfy the withholding tax obligations described
above, and (iii) the issuance and sale by us of 11.1 million shares of our common stock in the private placement to PayPal at the initial public offering
price of $45.00 per share. For additional information, see Note 1 to our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.
Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 was $18.6 billion, or $11.04 per share. This amount represents an
immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $4.27 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $33.96 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering and the private placement to
PayPal. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after

90

Page 110 of 410424B4

5/13/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1543151/000119312519144716/d647752d424b4...

Table of Contents

this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share
basis:

Initial public offering price per share $ 45.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 $(16.68)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above 23.45

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 6.77
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering 4.27

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share 11.04

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 33.96

The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2018, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, as described above, the number of shares of our
common stock, the total consideration, and the average price per share (i) paid to us by existing stockholders and (ii) to be paid by new investors
acquiring our common stock in this offering and the private placement to PayPal at the initial public offering price of $45.00 per share, before deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Acquired Total Consideration
Weighted-

Average

Price Per

ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 1,491,410,853 88.6% $16,218,069,054 65.3% $10.87
New investors 191,111,112 11.4 8,600,000,040 34.7 $45.00

Total 1,682,521,965 100.0% $24,818,069,094 100.0%

If the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option, the total number of shares held by new investors will increase to 218.1 million
shares, or 13.0% of the total number of shares outstanding following the closing of this offering.

The 1,491.4 million shares of our common stock outstanding, pro forma, and the 1,682.5 million shares of our common stock outstanding, pro
forma as adjusted, exclude:

• 42.9 million shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2018, with a weighted-

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 assumes that the Divestitures occurred on
January 1, 2018.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations is intended for illustrative purposes only, and does not necessarily indicate our
results of operations that would have been achieved if the Divestitures had occurred on January 1, 2018, nor is it indicative of our future results of
operations.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements
and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

93

Page 113 of 410424B4

5/13/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1543151/000119312519144716/d647752d424b4...

Table of Contents

Uber Technologies, Inc. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Pro Forma Adjustments

Uber

Technologies, Inc.

Divestiture of

Southeast Asia(a)

Divestiture of

Russia/CIS(b) Other Pro Forma

(in millions, except share amounts which are reflected in thousands,

and per share amounts)

Revenue $ 11,270 $ (10) $ (4) $ — $ 11,256
Costs and expenses

Cost of revenue,
exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization shown
separately below 5,623 (28) (7) — 5,588

Operations and
support 1,516 (36) (5) — 1,475

Sales and marketing 3,151 (60) (1) — 3,090
Research and

development 1,505 — — — 1,505
General and

administrative 2,082 (4) — (14)(c)(d) 2,064
Depreciation and

amortization 426 (2) — — 424

Total costs and expenses 14,303 (130) (13) (14) 14,146

Loss from operations (3,033) 120 9 14 (2,890)
Interest expense (648) — — — (648)
Other income (expense),

net 4,993 — — (3,254)(e)(f) 1,739

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes and
loss from equity method
investment 1,312 120 9 (3,240) (1,799)

Provision for (benefit from)
income taxes 283 — — (121)(g) 162

Loss from equity method
investment, net of tax (42) — — — (42)

Net income (loss) including
redeemable non-
controlling interest 987 120 9 (3,119) (2,003)

Less: net loss attributable to
redeemable non-
controlling interest, net
of tax (10) — — — —

Net income (loss)
attributable to Uber
Technologies, Inc. $ 997 $ 120 $ 9 $ (3,119) $ (2,003)

Net loss per share
attributable to Uber
Technologies, Inc.
common stockholders:

Basic $ — $ (4.52)

Diluted $ — $ (4.52)

Weighted-average shares
used to compute net
income (loss) per share
attributable to common
stockholders:

Basic 443,368 443,368

Diluted 478,999 443,368

94

Page 114 of 410424B4

5/13/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1543151/000119312519144716/d647752d424b4...